' Board Office Use: Legislative File Info.

File ID Number

18-0218

| Introduction Date

341

| Enactment Number

/8-850/ 4

Enactment Date

®

OAKLAND UNIFIED
SCHOOL DISTRICT

Schools, Thriving St

Memo
To

From

Board Meeting Date
(To be completed by
Procurement)

Subject

B-14-18 ¢/

J

Board of Education

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent

31445

Professional Services Contract Amendment No. _ 1 -

Teach for America, Inc -

Talent Depariment #944 (site/department)

Action Requested

Background

A one paragraph
explanation of why
an amendment is
needed.

Discussion

One paragraph
summary of the
amended scope of
work.

Recommendation

Fiscal Impact

Attachments

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. _1 _ to the
Professional Services Contract between Qakland Unified School District and
Teach for America. Inc . Services to be
primarily provided to Talent Department #944 for
the period of 07/01/2018 through 06/30/2021

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment for a Professional Services
Agreement between Oakland Unified School District and Teach for America.
Services to be primarily provided to Human Resources Services & Support,
extending the ending date from June 30, 2018 to June 30, 2021. Evaluation language
stipulated in original contract will be replaced by Appendix C, which includes Article
13 - Performance Evaluation and SBAC and the Common Core State Standards. All
other terms and conditions of the contract remain in full force and effect.

The end date of the original contract needed to be extended for an
additional 3 years due to a continued need for recruitment of qualified
teachers in a teacher shortage. The cost shall remain unchanged not to
exceed $350,000.00 per fiscal year.

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. __ 1 to the
Professional Services Contract between QOakland Unified School District and
Teach for America, Inc . Services to be
primarily provided to Talent Depariment #944 for
the period of 07/01/2018 through 06/30/2021

Funding resource name (please spell out} Title Il
not to exceed $ 2,100,000.00

+ Contract Amendment
« Copy of original contract and any prior amendments

www.ousd.ki2.ca.us









Board Office Use: Legislative File Info.

File ID Number 18-0218 /“\ OAKLAND UNIFIED
Introduction Date >/id]1¥ @ SCHOOL DISTRICT
Enactment Number /f‘fﬂ, 4 Community Schools, Thrking Student
Enactment Date 34448 L/

/ AMENDMENT NO. |
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT

This Amendment is entered into between the Qakland Unified School District (QUSD) and

Teach for America, Inc

(CONTRACTOR). OUSD entered into an Agreement with CONTRACTOR for services on _2/5/2015 .
and the parties agree to amend that Agreement as follows:

1. Services: [E The scope of work is unchanged. [0 The scope of work has changed.

If the scope of work has changed: Provide brief description of revised scope of work including measurable description of
expected final results, such as services, materials, products, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary.

[[] Revised scope of work attached. OR [[&] The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services:
Original contract to be extended for an additional 36 months. Evaluation language stipulated in

original contract will be replaced with Appendix C, which includes Article 13 - Performance Evaluation
and SBAC and Common Core State Standards.

2. Terms (duration): [ The term of the contract is unchanged. The term of the contract has changed.
If the term has changed: The contract term is extended by an additional __ 36 Months  (days/weeks/months),
and the amended expiration date is 086/30/2021
3. Compensation: [ The contract price is unchanged. [W] The contract price has changed.
If the compensation has changed: The contract price is amended by
Increase of $_1.050,000.00 to original contract amount
[0 Decrease of § to original contract amount
and the new contract total is Two Million One thousand and 00/100 dollars ( $ 2,100,000.00

4. Remaining Provisions: All other provisions of the Agreement, and prior Amendment(s} if any, shall remain unchanged and in
full force and effect as originally stated.

5. Amendment History:
[E There are no previous amendments to this Agreement. [[] This contract has previously been amended as follows:

o Amount of
Ne. Date General Defcinntlon of Reason for Amendment Increase (Decrease)
5
5
§

6. Approval: This Agreement is not effective and no payment shall be made to Contractor until it is approved. Approval requires
signature by the Board of Education and/or the Superintendent as their designee.

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT CONTRACTOR
1 s P -1
f‘, il P4l 444§ C}"——&D\.DLV\ 5~ 1 (&>
fEHbTestett "Bedrivef Educd Date Contractor Signature Date
] Superintendent
[C] Chief or Deputy Chief - \fﬂud\ Sesstor S MD DQM?—-

Print Name, Title

419+ §

Date

|Contract No. | [P.O. No. P1605477





























































ALAMEDA COUNTY DISTRICTS - Partial list

ELA Math
Met Exceeded Met Exceeded
Oakland 19 10 14 9
Alameda 33 30 27 28
Albany 36 35 29 39
Berkeley 28 30 24 30
Fremont 30 41 21 45
Ha  rd 24 8 14 7
Newark 32 15 22 13
San Leandro 24 10 15 7
San Lorenzo 21 7 15 6

With any state assessment there is variation across districts, and within districts,

there is variation across schools. There is no single reason for the variation.

This year is the first time SBAC was given, so the data constitutes a baseline from
which every school, district, county, and state expects to measure growth on SBAC

moving forward.

No, this is a baseline year for SBAC. The state is not issuing Academic Performance
Index (AP1) scores. There will also be no Similar Schools Rank comparing a school’s
API with 100 schools across California that serve similar students and have similar

conditions.

last revised 9-8-15

12 of13






Board Office Use: Legis!2tive File Info,

File ID Number 13-u378

OAKLAND UNIFIED

introduction Dawe

02/25/2015

Enactment Number

SCHOOL DISTRICT

Frnactment Date

150215
ad 251 o2
t 14

Memo
To
From

Board Meeting Date
(To be completed by
Procurement)

Subject

Board of Education

Antwan Wilson, Superintendent

ths Z[;i

Professional Services Agreement - Teach for America - Human Resources
Services & Support

Action Requested

Background

Discussion

Approval by the Board of Education of the Professional Services Agreement
between Oakland Unified School District and Teach for America. Services to be
primarily provided to Human Resources Services & Support for the period of
7/1/2015 through 6/30/2018.

To continue a partnership agreement between Oakland Unified School District
and Teach For America, Inc., to recruit qualified new teachers in hard to fill
areas. '

Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and Teach For America (TFA) will
collaborate to facilitate recruitment and retention of between 41 and 341
teachers over a period of three school years.

The District shall pay TFA an annual amount of $2,000 for the first year for
teachers whose employment commenced in the 2014-2015 school year; for the
2015 - 2016 academic year, with respect to each Teacher whose employment
by OUSD is to commence in the 2015 academic year OUSD shall pay TFA using
the following formula: Upon initial hire, OUSD shall pay TFA $2,000 for each
Teacher. Additionally, upon completion of the 2015 - 2016 academic year in
OUSD, OUSD will pay TFA: $2,000 each year for each 2015 Teacher rated as
“developing”, “met” or “exceeded goals” in the previous academic school year
based on the summative observation of OUSD’s Teacher Growth and
Development System (“TGDS”); $0 each year for each 2015 Teacher rated as
having made “insufficient progress” in the previous academic school year based
on OUSD’s TGDS summative observation.

For the 2016 - 2017 academic year, QUSD shall pay TFA an amount of: $2500
for each Teacher whose employment by OUSD commenced in the 2015
academic year or is to commence in the 2016 academic year. Additionally,
upon completion of their first and second years in OUSD, OUSD will pay TFA:
$2,000 each year for each Teacher rated as “developing”, “met” or “exceeded
goals” in the previous academic school year based on the summative
observation of OUSD’s Teacher Growth and Development System (“TGDS”); $0
each year for each Teacher rated as having made “insufficient progress” in the
previous academic school year based on OUSD’s TGDS summative observation.

For the 2017 - 2018 academic year, QUSD shall pay TFA an amount of: $3000
for each Teacher whose employment by QUSD commenced in the 2016

www.ousd.k12.ca.us
















































President, Board of Education
Oakland Unified School Djstrict

Superintendent & Secretary, Board of Education
Oakland Unified School District

Approved As tg Form

ﬁ{ve%e’fv{ inor, General Counse)

File ID Number: /2 o Zf

Introduction Date:
Enactment Number: -
Enactment Date: /

By:%






























